## RESOLUTION NO. - 2024

WHEREAS, the State of New York has made available to its counties "matching funds" for the promotion of tourism; and

WHEREAS, the New York State Tourist Promotion Act requires the legislature of each county to designate a Tourist Promotion Agency as the applicant for and the recipient of such funds; and

WHEREAS, the Westchester County Office of Tourism and Film is charged with the duty to promote tourism within Westchester County.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it hereby:

**RESOLVED**, that the Board of Legislators of the County of Westchester hereby designates the Westchester County Office of Tourism and Film as the Tourist Promotion Agency for Westchester County, as such an agency is defined in the New York State Tourist Promotion Act, for the period from January 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025.